Our estimated net proceeds from this offering will be $245.8 million after deducting the underwriters' commissions and estimated offering expenses.

   We intend to use the net proceeds to repurchase LYONs, in the open market, upon the exercise of holders' rights to require us to repurchase LYONs on
August 2, 2005 or otherwise. At March 31, 2005, we had approximately 614,400 LYONS outstanding, each with a principal amount of $1,000 at maturity on
August 1, 2020. The repurchase price for the LYONs on August 2, 2005 will be $572.82 per LYON, or a total of $352.0 million for the LYONs outstanding at
March 31, 2005. We may elect to settle our repurchase obligation in cash or subordinate voting shares, or any combination thereof. Pending this use, we will
invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest bearing, investment-grade securities.

S-23

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our actual capitalization and our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to this offering and application of the net proceeds as
at March 31, 2005. This table should be read in conjunction with "Selected Financial Data" elsewhere in this prospectus supplement. This table was prepared with
Canadian GAAP information.

As at March 31, 2005

Actual

As Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash and short-term investments  $ 951.4 $ 951.4
Long-term debt(1)
 Senior credit facility(2)   —  —
 77/8% senior subordinated notes due 2011   500.0  500.0
 75/8% senior subordinated notes due 2013 offered hereby   —  250.0
 Capital lease obligations   0.5  0.5
 Principal component of LYONs(3)   127.3  38.4
 Other long-term debt   —  —

  Total long-term debt  $ 627.8 $ 788.9

Shareholders' equity
 Capital Stock(4)   3,561.4  3,561.4
 Warrants(5)   8.9  8.9
 Contributed surplus   148.7  148.7
 Option component of LYONs(3)   210.2  63.4
 Deficit   (1,485.2)  (1,495.3)
 Foreign currency translation adjustment   33.2  33.2

  Total shareholders' equity  $ 2,477.2 $ 2,320.3

Total capitalization  $ 3,105.0 $ 3,109.2

(1) Includes current portion of capital lease obligations and LYONs.

(2) As at March 31, 2005, after giving pro forma effect to the offering of the notes, we would have had approximately $340.0 million of additional borrowings available to us under our senior credit
facility, subject to compliance with our financial and other covenants.

(3) Represents $185.3 million aggregate principal amount at maturity, with an aggregate repurchase price of $106.1 million at August 2, 2005. Pursuant to Canadian GAAP, the LYONs are bifurcated into
a principal component and an option component. The principal component is recorded as debt and the option component is treated as equity. The accretion charges, amortization of debt issue costs and